Gylia 50R/81-554

BY-LAW 5-81

Being a By-Law to provide for the regulation of traffic;

Whereas paragraph (b) of section 81 of the Indian Act empowers the Council of a band to make by-laws respecting the regulation of traffic and the imposition of a penalty for the violation thereof; and whereas it is deemed necessary for the reduction of risk of motor vehicle collisions at the intersection of the main Eskasoni roadway and the eastern end of the administrative centre roadway, therefore the Council of the Eskasoni Band enacts as a by-law the following:

- 1. In the By-Law:
 - (a) council means the council (as defined in the Indian Act) of the Eskasoni Band.
 - (b) administrative centre roadway shall mean the approached and travelled section leading to and from the Eskasoni Band office area.
 - (c) motor vehicle shall mean and include any vehicle or means of transportation and shall specifically exclude any vehicles being used for repair or maintenance of the administrative centre roadway, and also shall exclude any vehicle being used in connection with a funeral or the maintenance of the graveyard, provided the said vehicle is used up to the approach to the graveyard.
- 2. No person at any time shall cause any motor vehicle to be driven in a direction toward the eastern approach of the administrative centre roadway past the driveway of one Benedict Stevens, unless said motor vehicle is excluded in section 1(c) herein.
- 3. The Eskasoni Band Council or its agent may at their discretion erect signs indicating one way traffic and/or no entry as appropriate.
- 4. Any person violating the preceding sections shall be liable upon summary conviction before a judge to a penalty not exceeding one hundred dollars, or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days, or both, as provided in section (r) for a violation against section 81 of the Indian Act.

APPROVED AND PASSED AT DULY CONVENED MEETING OF THE ESKASONI BAND COUNCIL THIS 22nd DAY OF May , 1981.

I, Allison M. Bernard , CHIEF OF THE ESKASONI BAND OF INDIANS DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT A TRUE AND EXACT COPY OF THE FOREGOING BY-LAW WAS FORWARDED TO THE MINISTER OF INDIAN AFFAIRS PURSUANT TO SECTION 82(1) OF THE INDIAN ACT THIS 22nd DAY, CF May 1981.

mith CHIEF su Q uncillor Councille uncillo 11 Councillor Councillor Ĭ. Councillor Councillor Councillor Councillor